## **RESOLUTION NO. 2019-08-01**

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MARVELLA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT ESTABLISHING DISTRICT WEBSITE AND DESIGNATING LOCATION FOR POSTING OF 24-HOUR NOTICES

A. Pursuant to Section 24-6-402(2)(c)(I), C.R.S., special districts are required to designate annually at the board of directors of the district's first regular meeting of each calendar year, the public place at which notice of the date, time and location of regular and special meetings ("Notice of Meeting") will be physically posted at least 24 hours prior to each meeting ("Designated Public Place").

B. Pursuant to Section 24-6-402(2)(c)(III), C.R.S., effective as of August 2, 2019, special districts are relieved of the requirement to physically post the Notice of Meeting at the Designated Public Place, and are deemed to have given full and timely notice of a public meeting, if a special district posts the Notice of Meeting online at a public website of the special district ("**District Website**") at least 24 hours prior to each regular and special meeting.

C. Pursuant to Section 24-6-402(2)(c)(III), C.R.S., if a special district is unable to post a Notice of Meeting on the District Website at least 24 hours prior to the meeting due to exigent or emergency circumstances, then it must physically post the Notice of Meeting at the Designated Public Place at least 24 hours prior to the meeting.

D. Effective as of August 2, 2019, Section 32-1-903(2), C.R.S., has been amended to remove the requirement for additional postings at three public places within the boundaries of the special district and the office of the county clerk and recorder and the requirement for 72-hour notices for special meetings.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Marvella Metropolitan District (the "**District**"), Arapahoe County, Colorado:

1. That the Board of Directors (the "**District Board**") authorizes establishment of a District Website, if such District Website does not already exist, in order to provide full and timely notice of regular and special meetings of the District Board online pursuant to the provisions of Section 24-6-402(2)(c)(III), C.R.S.

2. That the Notice of Meeting of the District Board shall be posted on the District Website at least 24 hours prior to each regular and special meeting pursuant to Section 24-6-402(2)(c)(III), C.R.S. and Section 32-1-903(2), C.R.S., effective August 2, 2019.

3. That if the District is unable to post the Notice of Meeting on the District Website at least 24 hours prior to each meeting due to exigent or emergency circumstances, the Notice of Meeting shall be posted within the boundaries of the District at least 24 hours prior to each meeting, pursuant to Section 24-6-402(2)(c)(III), C.R.S., at the following Designated Public Place:

(a)

## RESOLUTION APPROVED AND ADOPTED on August 26, 2019.

## MARVELLA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

al By: 3 President

Attest:

a. Cali C

Secretary